
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
16 March 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time: 6.00 pm  
 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided. 
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Colin Belsey, Robin Maxted and Colin Swansborough. 
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Reserve) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

Agenda 
 

1 Appointment of Chair  
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

3 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members  
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct  
 

5 Application for a new premises licence: Chef H, 27-32 Langney Road, 
Eastbourne (Pages 5 - 56) 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:  
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 

Modern.gov app available - View upcoming public committee documents on 
your iPad or Android Device with the free modern.gov app. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 27 January 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock and Jim Murray. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), Michele Wilkinson 
(Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) and Elaine Roberts 
(Committee Officer) 
 
 
  
18 Introductions 

 
The Committee Officer asked members of the Committee to introduce 
themselves during the remote meeting, including officers and the driver. 
 

19 Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Diplock proposed and Councillor Murray seconded that Councillor 
Maxted be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 

20 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 

22 Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Paragraph 1 and 2 
– Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 27 January 2021 

23 Determination of a dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Officer’s report, the representations 
made and whether the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to continue to 
hold a Dual Drivers Licence. 
 
RESOLVED - The Licensing Sub Committee decided to suspend the Licence 
holders’ dual driver’s licence until he had undertaken Safeguarding training and 
provided to the Licensing Section of Eastbourne Borough Council proof of 
attendance on that training. In addition, the Sub Committee decided to give a 
written warning which will stay on his record for 18 months. This decision is not 
with immediate effect and will therefore take effect after 21 days.  
 
. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 

Page 4



 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 16th March 2021 

 
Title: Application for a new Premises Licence. Chef H, 27-31 

Langney Road, Eastbourne BN21 3QA 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Devonshire Ward 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 

Reasons for 
Recommendations: 
 

Relevant representations made within consultation period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Danielle Ball 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: Danielle.Ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415333 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1 
 
 

Eastbourne Borough Council received an application for a new Premises 
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Chef H at 27-31 Langney Road, 
Eastbourne BN21 3QA from Latin Borisov, made on his behalf by his agent Ziya 
Merton. The application is included along with the plan of the premises at 
Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 
 

This premise hold’s a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
current licence was suspended in October 2019 due to non-payment of the 
annual fees. This licence will remain as a suspended licence until it is 
surrendered by the current licence holders. 
 

2  The Application 
 

2.1  An application for the grant of a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the following licensable activities: 

Late night refreshment (indoor and outdoor) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Monday –Saturday 23:00-04:00 

Supply of alcohol (off the premises) 

Monday- Sunday 11:00- 23:00 

Opening Hours 

Monday- Saturday 11:00-04:00 

Sunday 11:00- 23:00 

  

3  Licensing Objectives 

3.1  When applying for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The Operating 
Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the application form. This is 
included at Appendix 1. 
 

4  Consultation Process  
 

4.1  The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises 
and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The 
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. Several 
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process. 
There was a consultation period of 28 days, from 21st January 2021 to the 18th 
February 2021, for representations to be made, the applicant conformed with all 
the requirements as laid out within the The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 During the consultation process Sussex Police have submitted a representation 
based around the Premises being located within the Cumulative Impact Zone 
and their concerns that the Premises would not effectively promote the Licensing 
objectives. A copy of this representation is included at Appendix 2. 
 

4.3 
 

Eastbourne Borough Councils Licensing team have submitted a representation 
based around the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of this email is included at 
Appendix 3. 
 

4.4 There have also been four representations submitted by interested parties. 
These are included at Appendix 4 to 7. 
 

5  The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives  
 

5.1  In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 
Licensing Objectives are: 
 

Page 6



 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e. more 
probable than not). 
 

 
6  Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 

182 Guidance  
 

6.1  Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room.  

6.2  Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard 
to: 

 Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 
2024. 

 Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Office. 

6.3  Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy outlines the 
matters that the Authority will consider when determining matters under the 
Licensing Act 2003. An overview appears below. 

6.4  The Prevention Of Crime and Disorder 

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that the Operating Schedule 
should include steps to ensure the deterrence and preventi
[...]
matter for consideration by the Licensing Authority. 
 

7.3  The Licensing Authority may receive representations from a Responsible 
Authority or ‘Interested Party’ (any person) that the cumulative affect of licences 
is leading to an area becoming saturated. This creates exceptional problems of 
disorder and nuisance, over and above the impact from individual premises 
which undermines the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. 
 

7.4 Where valid representations are received, the Cumulative Impact Policy creates 
a rebuttable presumption that the application will be refused.  
 
It is for the applicant to address the Cumulative Impact Policy and produce 
evidence to demonstrate that the matter: 
 
(a) Will not add to the cumulative impact caused by licensed premises and 

challenges already experienced in the area; 
(b) Will not undermine the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

7.5 The Cumulative Impact Policy clearly states that new licence applications and 
variations to existing licences, in the Zone should be refused, unless Members 
are satisfied that the applicant has provided evidence to show that premises will 
not exacerbate existing issues in the locality, or undermine the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 

7.6 It is stressed that the presumption to refuse an application does not relieve the 
Responsible Authority or anyone else making a representation of the need to 
provide supporting evidence in conjunction with a relevant representation. This 
must be submitted before the Licensing Authority may lawfully consider the 
effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy. 
 

Page 8



7.7 The Cumulative Impact Policy can be found within the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024. 
 

8  Representations 
 

8.1  A copy of all the representations are included at Appendix 2 to 7, however a 
summary appears below: 
 
‘Interested Parties’ 
Four representations have been received, generally based around crime and 
disorder a
[...]
.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/224048.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1a

Page 13



APPENDIX 1a

Page 14



APPENDIX 1a

Page 15



APPENDIX 1a

Page 16



APPENDIX 1a

Page 17



APPENDIX 1a

Page 18



APPENDIX 1a

Page 19



APPENDIX 1a

Page 20



APPENDIX 1a

Page 21



APPENDIX 1a

Page 22



APPENDIX 1a

Page 23



APPENDIX 1a

Page 24



APPENDIX 1a

Page 25



APPENDIX 1a

Page 26



APPENDIX 1a

Page 27



APPENDIX 1a

Page 28



APPENDIX 1a

Page 29



APPENDIX 1a

Page 30



APPENDIX 1a

Page 31



APPENDIX 1a

Page 32



APPENDIX 1a

Page 33



APPENDIX 1a

Page 34



APPENDIX 1a

Page 35



APPENDIX 1a

Page 36



APPENDIX 1a

Page 37



APPENDIX 1a

Page 38



    APPENDIX 1b

P
age 39



    APPENDIX 1b

P
age 40



    APPENDIX 1b

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sussex Police
Serving Sussex

www.sussex.police.uk

APPENDIX 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Policing Support Team 

 

East Sussex Local Policing Support team  

Police Station, Terminus Road, Bexhill-on-Sea,               

East Sussex TN39 3NR  

 

Telephone: 101:   564241 / 564605 

 

1st February 2021 
 
 
Licensing department 
Eastbourne Borough Council 
Grove Road 
 
Dear Mr Thornton,  
 
 

RE; APPLICATION FOR CHEF H, 27-31 LANGNEY ROAD EASTBOURNE BN21 3QA, UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003. 

 
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the grant of the above 
application on the grounds that it will undermine the Licensing Objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
This is a proposed licence in an area of Eastbourne which is subject to a Special Policy adopted by Eastbourne Borough 
Council (EBC). The premises lies within the Cumulative Impact Zone (as defined in the EBC statement of Licensing Policy 
2019-2024)  
 
Paragraph 8.1 of Eastbourne Borough Councils statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024 sta
[...]
ct issues when 
setting out the steps that will be taken to promote the licensing objectives’ 
 
The applicant has not referred to the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) or the EBC statement of Licensing in their 
application. Although the applicant has offered a number of conditions, Sussex Police do not believe these go far enough 
to help mitigate any potential risk in what is already a very busy area of Eastbourne.  
 
On Tuesday 26th January 2021, Sussex Police Licensing contacted Euro Safety, who are the agents acting on behalf of 
the applicant. They were made aware of our concerns about the premises operating times and how they have not 
provided enough evidence of how the premises will promote the four licensing objectives. The agent said he had partially 
read EBC statement of licencing but when questioned did not know anything about the CIP. It was explained how they 
needed to provide details of how the premises will not negatively impact one or more of the Four Licensing Objectives. 
The agent’s response was to ask for Police to provide them with conditions and they will agree to them. This response 
does not provide Sussex Police with confidence that this premises will be manged efficiently.   
 
The night time economy within Eastbourne can at times be very challenging for all the emergency services and the CIA 
has been shown to be a hot spot location within Eastbourne for crime and violent offences. There are already a high 
number of late night licensed venues all of which are in very close proximity to this new proposed venue and yet another 
late night establishment is likely to negatively add to the cumulative impact which in turn is likely to undermine the 
licensing objectives.  
 
In light of the above together with data showing an increase in Sexual assault within the Cumulative area, Sussex Police 
are not satisfied that this application presents an exceptional case to override the presumption of rebuttal for new 
applications within the CIA.   
[...]
the intention to time restrict deliveries and waste collections. 
although the latter may be dictated by contractors.  
It also notes the intention to secure waste and keep movement of waste to a minimum.  
 
Despite this the overall impression is that these are generic conditions and not site specific. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm  
 
The Licensing Authority notes the proposed conditions regarding an Age Verification Policy and 
expect these to be included should the application be granted. There are still concerns about 
the sale of alcohol at the site , its display and whether its with or without food.  
 
  

Page 47



4 

Overall  
 

1. The Licensing Authority has grave concerns that an application such as this is made with 
no reference to or mention of the Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

2. That is not surprising when it is discovered the agents are not even aware of the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

3. The application is couched in generic terms and not site specific. 
4. Comments made by the agent to Sussex Police “send us your conditions and we will 

agree to them” display an arrogance and a flippancy to the nature of the application. At 
the very least we expect some engagement by the agents and offers of conditions that 
can form the basis of a discussion. 

5. It is our view that if the Premises Licence is granted in the form applied for, it will 
undermine the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of a 
Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm.   

 
If you would like to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

P.Thornton 
 
Paul Thornton 
Specialist Advisor Licensing 
 

Page 48



APPENDIX 4 
 

I am contacting your department for my objection to the proposed changes to the premises licence 
for Chef H 27-31 Langney Rd BN21 3QA, to extend trading hours to 04.00am with off sales of alcohol, 
both being new changes to the former licence. The premis
[...]
hildren are around they 
might be in danger of harm from such type of people) 

 
For the above mentioned reasons, as local residents we respectfully submit that Eastbourne Council 
should not grant the requested Licence to CHEF H. 
 
Additionally  
The sale of alcohol by CHEF H until 23:00 and operation of premises until 04:00 will also: 
 

 In terms of crime and disorder: Promote anti-social behaviour at and around the premises  
 In terms of public safety: Be a concern regarding fire safety, electrical circuitry, lighting, 

building safety or capacity, and first aid  
 In terms of public nuisance: Hours of operation too late and will bother us as residents 

alongside the noise emanating from the premises, the vibrations, lighting and litter created 
by the business and consumers alike. 

 
Eastbourne Council is asked to consider the above and below and the effect this will have on us as 
residents who live immediately above CHEF H’s premises. 
 
Many thanks and kind regards, 
 
residents of the building where CHEF H’s business is located 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021
	5 Application for a new premises licence: Chef H, 27-32 Langney Road, Eastbourne
	LastEdit
	Appendix 1a – redacted - Application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - FINAL
	Appendix 1b - redacted - Plan for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 2 - Sussex Police report
	Appendix 3 - Local Authority Licensing report
	Appendix 4 - representation from interested party
	Appendix 5 - representation from interested party
	Appendix 6 - representation from interested party
	Appendix 7 - representation from interested party






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 16 March 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Colin Belsey and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor  - Licensing, Service Delivery), Michele Wilkinson 
(Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance:  
 

Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor - Licensing), Kirsty Rolfe (Civilian Licencing Officer, 
Sussex Police), PC Buck (Sussex Police). 
 
24 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Belsey proposed and Councillor Swansborough seconded that 
Councillor Maxted be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Maxted be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

25 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 
 
It was noted that approval of previous meeting minutes was not a required 
agenda item for Licensing Sub-Committees.  
 

26 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none.  
 

27 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 
 
There were none.  
 

28 Application for a new premises licence: Chef H, 27-32 Langney Road, 
Eastbourne 
 
The Chair asked each person present to introduce themselves and checked 
that all parties had received a copy of the procedure for the meeting. 
  
The Agent for the Applicant, Mr Ziya Merton, declared he would be speaking 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 16 March 2021 

on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Borisov. 
  
The Chair asked the Specialist Advisor, Danielle Ball, to present her report.  
 
The Specialist Advisor presented a report which outlined the application and 
highlighted relevant policy considerations. 

  
The Chair invited questions from, firstly, the Members and then from the Agent 
(on behalf of the Applicant) and finally from those parties who had made 
representations.  
 
There were no questions for the Specialist Advisor.  
 
Following an invitation from the Chair, Paul Thornton from the Eastbourne 
Licensing Authority (ELA), addressed the Sub-Committee, where he 
highlighted the grounds for the representation. Namely that the application, in 
its current form, did not address that the premises were in the Cumulative 
Impact Zone. In addition, the application lacked the necessary detail (not 
specific to the premises) and would undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The Chair invited questions for Mr Thornton, firstly from the Members of the 
Committee, and then from the Agent (on behalf of the Applicant).  
 
Members sought further explanation on certain view points expressed in the 
ELA’s representation and asked for clarification on how discussions with the 
Applicant and his Agent had been managed in the run up to the sub-
committee.  
 
The Agent, Mr Merton, had no questions, but took the opportunity to explain 
the delayed response from the applicant, mentioned in the ELA’s 
representation.  
  
The Chair then invited Ms Kirsty Rolfe, Civilian Licensing Officer, to address 
the Sub Committee with the representation from Sussex Police.  
 
Ms Rolfe outlined the concerns of the Police, namely, that granting the 
application as it stood currently would undermine the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety. The Police presented evidence that the premises were in a hot spot for 
crime and disorder and expressed particular concerns about the proposed late-
night hours. Further concerns included lack of detail regarding staff training 
and that the applicant had not properly addressed or understood the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy. The Police also noted that the applicant’s 
representative had not engaged with them about their concerns before the 
hearing. 
 
Following Ms Rolfe’s presentation, the Chair then invited questions, firstly from 
the Members of the Committee, and then from the Agent (on behalf of the 
Applicant).  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 3 16 March 2021 

Members queried the management of mediation opportunities for the 
application and sought clarification on the views of the police, both from Ms 
Rolfe and from PC Buck, regarding potential conditions that could be applied to 
the application. 
 
The Agent, Mr Merton, had no questions and stated that he would seek to 
address the queries raised in the meeting in his presentation.  
 
The Chair then invited Mr Merton, representing the applicant, to address the 
Sub Committee. 
  
Mr Merton began with an apology and an explanation for his part in the break 
down in communications preceding the hearing. He then put forward a list of 
suggestions that his client would be happy to offer to allay concerns expressed 
in the representations, including those made by neighbours in the nearby 
vicinity.  
 
In summary, these included:  

 Reduced licensable hours for late night refreshment to: Mon - Thurs 
23:00 to midnight, and Fri -Sat 23:00 to 3:00am.  

 Have two doormen from 23:00 to 30 mins after closing 

 Immediate action by staff member in the event of an incident including 
immediate notification to responsible authorities 

 Clarification that all alcohol orders would be ancillary to a food order and 
sold in sealed containers.  

 That alcohol (beer and wine only) would not be displayed.  

 Background music would only be played inside the premises and stop at 
10pm 

 Lighting had been chosen to minimise disturbance to neighbours 

 Deliveries and collections would be arranged at times to minimise 
disturbance to residents 

 All staff would be trained in alcohol sales (every six months), on spotting 
potential danger to customers; and conflict management. 

 Notices would be posted on entrance and exits to remind customers to 
leave quietly 

 No alcohol sales to underage or intoxicated people 

 Installation of CCTV - and alcohol would not be sold if the CCTV was 
not in operation for any reason 

 Maintenance of an incident book, a refusal register and an in-house 
accident book at the premises (+ first aid kit) 

 Staff would regularly clean the immediate vicinity to help prevent litter. 

 Clarification that alcohol sales were not a key part of the business model 
for Chef H. The focus was on takeaway and would include healthy 
options to the traditional menu with a view to attracting custom from 
users of the near-by late night gym 

 Confirmation that the applicant held a personal licence and has several 
years’ management experience in the food service industry including 
licensed premises 

  



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 16 March 2021 

The Chair invited Members to ask questions of Mr Merton. 
  
Councillors asked several questions and Mr Merton replied, referring and 
expanding on the points laid out in his addressing remarks and contained in 
the application. He also clarified queries from members that related to the 
potential conditions that could be considered for the application, and sought to 
address the concerns and queries that had been raised.  
  
The Chair invited representatives for the Police and the Eastbourne Licensing 
Authority to ask questions of the Agent.  
 
Ms Rolfe, on behalf of the Police, asked Mr Merton to clarify the details around 
his proposal for alternative, earlier closing times.  The ELA sought clarification 
around staffing arrangements, especially around closing times, and manager 
presence; conditions of the sale of alcohol, including refraining from display; 
and seating arrangements and sought the Agent’s views on potential 
application conditions relating to these issues.  
 
The Chair then invited closing remarks, firstly from the representatives for the 
Police and the Eastbourne Licensing Authority and finally, from the Agent, Mr 
Merton, on behalf of the applicant, Mr Borisov.  
 
Ms Rolfe, on behalf of Sussex Police, noted in her closing remarks that the key 
issues around the Cumulative Impact Zone had been addressed to her 
satisfaction at the meeting and that it would be her recommendation that 
operational hours were reduced to 1am.  
 
Mr Thornton, on behalf of the ELA, noted in his closing remarks that inclusion 
of conditions around the presence of a personal licence holder, seated 
customer numbers, display of alcohol and alcohol only with food would 
alleviate the concerns of the ELA.  
 
Mr Merton, as agent acting on behalf of Mr Borisov, concluded that he hoped 
his presentation had alleviated concerns and that if the licence was granted, 
the applicant would want to continue to work with both the Council and 
residents to ensure a well-run business.    
 
Before retiring the Sub-Committee confirmed that the decision would be 
determined and a decision notice published within five working days.  
 
The Sub Committee retired at 8:07pm pm to consider and determine the 
application. Michele Wilkinson as Legal Adviser was in attendance to assist 
with any legal queries. 
 
Having taken into account all the relevant considerations, the Sub Committee 
published its decision notice on Tuesday 23rd March. 
  
RESOLVED: That the application for a licence for Chef H, 27-31 Langney 
Road, Eastbourne be approved subject to the modified hours and conditions as 
set out in the Decision Notice published on the Council’s website. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 5 16 March 2021 

 
The hearing ended at 8.07 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 


